
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~''~r ;,, 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

11 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

21 

22 

23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 

29 

30 
31 

. , .. • 

Date:Q /Ila l z~ 
MAJORITY 

JUDICIARY 

L.D. 249 

(Filing No. s" 9 f5 ) 

Repl'oduced and distributed under the dil'ection of the Secl'etary o_f the Senate: • 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

132ND LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT «,,4 n to S.P. 116, L.D. 249, "An Act to Update 
Certain Medical Examiner Fees" 

Amend the bill by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following: 

'Sec. 2, 22 MRSA §3024, 3rd 1, as amended by PL 2013, c. 113, §3, is further 
amended to 1·ead: 

The Chief Medical Examiner may, in an unusual circumstance as determined by the 
Chief Medical Examiner, prescribe a special fee for the service of a medical examiner or 
medicolegal death investigatol' or for any con·sultanl service the Chief Medkal Examine!' 
determines· necessary. A special fee prescribed by the Chief Medical Examiner under this 
paragraph may not include a fee for a standard .blood, urine or vitreous collection. 

Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEI>ARTMENT OF THE 

Chief Medical Examiner• Office of 0412 

Initiative: Provides funding to cover an increase in the medical examiner and medicolegal 
death investigator examination fees from $100 to $150, 

GENERAL FUND 
All Othe,: 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2025-26 
$76,000 

$76,000 

2026-27 
$76;000 

Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section 
number to read consecutively. 

Pnge I - l32LR0145(02) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ·A "to S.P. 116, L.D. 249 ( )"'? S°) 

SUMMARY 

2 This amendment, which is the majority report of the committee, makes a technical 
3 change to the language of the bill and adds an appropl'iations and allocations section. 

4 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
5 (See attached) 

Page 2 - l32LR0I45(02) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 03/20/25 L-RL-

132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD249 LR 145(02) 

An Act to Update Certain Medical Examiner Fees 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'A" (ff qi) 
Committee: Judiciary 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and NQtes 

Fiscal Note Requil'ed: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

Projections 
FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 · FY 2027-28 

$76,000 $76,000 $76,000 

$76,000 $76,000 $76,000 

Projections 
FY 2028-29 

$76,000 

$76,000 

The bill includes General Fund appropriations of $76,000 beginning in fiscal year 2025-26 to the Department of the 
Attorney General to cover an increase in the medical examiner examination fees from $100 to $150. 

LR0145(02) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




