## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

30 31

number to read consecutively.

-						
2	Date: 5/16/25 MAJOR	ITY (Filing)	No. S-98)			
3	JUDICIA	RY				
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.					
5	STATE OF N	MAINE	•			
6	SENAT	'E	• • .			
7	132ND LEGISI	LATURE	•			
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION					
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 116, L.D. 249, "An Act to Update Certain Medical Examiner Fees"					
11	Amend the bill by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following:					
12 13	'Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §3024, 3rd ¶, as amended by PL 2013, c. 113, §3, is furthe amended to read:					
14 15 16 17	The Chief Medical Examiner may, in an unusual circumstance as determined by the Chief Medical Examiner, prescribe a special fee for the service of a medical examiner of medicolegal death investigator or for any consultant service the Chief Medical Examined determines necessary. A special fee prescribed by the Chief Medical Examiner under this paragraph may not include a fee for a standard blood, urine or vitreous collection.					
19 20	Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocati allocations are made.	ons. The following approp	oriations and			
21	ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE					
22	Chief Medical Examiner - Office of 0412					
23 24	Initiative: Provides funding to cover an increase in the medical examiner and medicolega death investigator examination fees from \$100 to \$150.					
25 26 27	GENERAL FUND All Other	<b>2025-26</b> \$76,000	<b>2026-2</b> 7 \$76,000			
28 29	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$76,000	\$76,000			

Page 1 - 132LR0145(02)

Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section

# COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 116, L.D. 249 (5-98)

1	SUMMARY
2	This amendment, which is the majority report of the committee, makes a technical change to the language of the bill and adds an appropriations and allocations section.
4	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
5	(See attached)

Page 2 - 132LR0145(02)



### 132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 249

LR 145(02)

An Act to Update Certain Medical Examiner Fees

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "\( \( \( \frac{9}{8} \) \)

Committee: Judiciary

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

### Fiscal Note

	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Projections FY 2027-28	Projections FY 2028-29
Net Cost (Savings)  General Fund	\$76,000	\$76,000	\$76,000	\$76,000
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$76,000	\$76,000	\$76,000	\$76,000

#### Fiscal Detail and Notes

The bill includes General Fund appropriations of \$76,000 beginning in fiscal year 2025-26 to the Department of the Attorney General to cover an increase in the medical examiner examination fees from \$100 to \$150.